

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: WKI1862

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1955mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors

### General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This product is designed for commercial use, providing optimal refrigeration for stored items while maintaining an attractive display. For the best performance, please read this manual carefully and retain it for future reference.

### Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Ensure that the unit is installed in a stable manner. Avoid placing it in areas prone to moisture or extreme temperatures.
- **Electrical Safety:** Only connect the unit to a power source that meets the voltage listed in the specifications. Ensure the electrical outlet is properly grounded.
- **Ventilation:** Install the unit in a well-ventilated area to allow for adequate airflow. Do not block ventilation openings.
- **Loading Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product details. Doing so may cause damage or injuries.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the product and its contents out of reach of children to prevent accidental injuries.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always turn off the appliance and unplug it before performing maintenance or cleaning.

### Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model Number:** WKI1862
- **Dimensions:** 1955mm (W) x 300mm (D) x 950mm (H)
- **Shelves:** 4 adjustable shelves
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 10°C
- **Power Consumption:** 300W
- **Refrigerant:** R-290
- **Weight:** 75kg
- **Material:** Stainless steel and insulated glass
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility

### Setup and Installation

1. **Unboxing:** Carefully remove the unit from the packaging and check for any damage.
2. **Location:** Choose a location that allows for proper airflow and is near a power source.
3. **Mounting:** Using appropriate wall anchors and screws (not included), securely mount the unit to the wall. Level the unit to ensure stability.
4. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into an appropriate outlet. Ensure that the voltage matches the specifications listed.
5. **Cooling Time:** Allow the unit to run for 1-2 hours before placing any items inside to ensure it reaches the desired temperature.

### Operation

- **Temperature Control:** Adjust the temperature setting using the control panel located on the front of the unit.
- **Lighting Control:** Enable or disable the LED lighting using the light switch on the control panel.
- **Loading Items:** Place items on the shelves without exceeding the maximum load capacity. Ensure items do not block airflow.

### Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down external surfaces with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Do not use abrasive cleaners.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Remove shelves and clean with warm soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- **Filter Maintenance:** Regularly check and clean any filters if applicable, following the instructions in the manual.
- **Inspection:** Periodically inspect the door seals for cleanliness and integrity to ensure optimal performance.

### Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the unit is plugged in and the power supply is functioning. Ensure vents are not blocked.
- **Temperature Fluctuations:** Verify that the temperature setting is correctly adjusted. Avoid placing hot items inside.
- **Noise Issue:** Ensure the unit is level and not in contact with any vibrating surfaces. If problems persist, contact support.

### Disposal

At the end of the unit's life, dispose of it according to local regulations regarding electronic waste. Do not dispose of it in household waste. Consult local recycling facilities for proper disposal methods.

### Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We hope it serves your needs well!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 1955mm mit LED-Beleuchtung, isolierten Glastüren und 4 Regalen (WKI1862)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKI1862. Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und modernster Technologie entwickelt, um eine lange Lebensdauer und optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um alle Funktionen und Anweisungen zu verstehen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen Oberfläche montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Berühren Sie keine elektrischen Teile mit nassen Händen, um das Risiko von elektrischen Schlägen zu minimieren.
- Verwenden Sie das Kühlregal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern. Lassen Sie Kinder niemals ohne Aufsicht mit dem Gerät arbeiten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stromkabel und Stecker auf Beschädigungen; verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn diese defekt sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät nicht in unmittelbare Nähe von Wärmequellen oder offenen Flammen installiert wird.

## 3. Produktüberblick und technische Daten

- Modell: WKI1862
- Abmessungen: 1955mm (B) x 600mm (T) x 1200mm (H)
- Energieeffizienzklasse: C
- Kühlmittel: R290
- Temperaturbereich: +3°C bis +5°C
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Türart: Isolierte Glastüren
- Gewicht: 150 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der eine stabile Wand zur Montage bietet.
- Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung der Wand, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade montiert wird.
- Nutzen Sie die mitgelieferten Montageanleitungen und Werkzeuge zur Installation:
  - a. Befestigen Sie die Wandhalterung an der Wand.
  - b. Heben Sie das Kühlregal in die Halterung und sichern Sie es mit den Schrauben.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an, die den Anforderungen entspricht.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch mindestens 4 Stunden laufen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal mit dem Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das digitale Bedienfeld ein.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um sicherzustellen, dass die Temperatur im gewünschten Bereich bleibt.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch zur Reinigung der Oberflächen.
- Reinigen Sie die Regale regelmäßig, um Hygiene und optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie den Kondensator und reinigen Sie ihn gegebenenfalls, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Das Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist und ob die Temperatureinstellungen korrekt sind.
- Es gibt Geräusche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlregal auf einer stabilen Unterlage steht und von anderen Objekten nicht behindert wird.
- Die Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Sicherung und die LED-Lampe auf Beschädigungen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kühlmittel umweltfreundlich behandelt wird.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für GGM Gastro entschieden haben! Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem Produkt.

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual

### Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor het kiezen van onze wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank met LED-verlichting en geïsoleerde glazen deuren. Dit product is ontworpen om uw tap ruimte zowel functioneel als esthetisch aantrekkelijk te maken.

### Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik alleen zoals voorgeschreven: Dit product is ontworpen voor het bewaren van gekoelde producten. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Voorkom overbelasting: Zorg ervoor dat de maximale belasting van de planken niet wordt overschreden.
- Check op schade: Inspecteer het product voor eventuele schade voordat u het in gebruik neemt. Gebruik het niet als er schade is.
- Beveiliging tegen omvallen: Bevestig de plank stevig aan de wall om omvallen te voorkomen, vooral als kinderen aanwezig zijn.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het toestel is aangesloten op een correcte en geaarde stroombron.
- Onderhoud: Volg de onderhoudsinstructies om veilig gebruik te garanderen.
- Bedieningsaanduidingen: Dien altijd de gebruiksaanwijzingen te volgen en het product buiten het bereik van kinderen te houden.

### Productoverzicht en specificaties

#### Technische gegevens

- Afmetingen: 1955mm
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Geïsoleerde glazen deuren: Ja
- Aantal planken: 4

### Installatie en Setup

1. Verpakking controleren: Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alles aanwezig is.
2. Plaatsing: Kies een stevige muur en zorg ervoor dat de oppervlakte vlak is.
3. Montage: Bevestig de wandmontagebeugels met de meegeleverde schroeven. Zorg dat ze stevig vastzitten.
4. Plaatsing van de plank: Hang de gekoelde plank aan de montagebeugels.
5. Elektrische aansluiting: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact en controleer de werking van de LED-verlichting.

### Bediening

- Zet de schakelaar aan om de koelunit en LED-verlichting te activeren.
- Stel de temperatuur in volgens de vereisten voor de producten die u wilt bewaren.

### Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig schoonmaken: Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel om de oppervlaktes schoon te maken.
- Controleer de afvoer: Zorg ervoor dat de afvoeren vrij zijn van obstructies en regelmatig worden gecontroleerd.

### Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet.
  - Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en dat de temperatuur goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
  - Oplossing: Controleer de aansluitingen en de verbindingen.

### Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit product dient u de plaatselijke regelgeving en richtlijnen te volgen. Het apparaat bevat materialen die gerecycled of veilig afgevoerd kunnen worden.

### Contact

Heeft u vragen of opmerkingen? Neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Iluminación LED

## 1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en la pared es una solución ideal para el almacenamiento de productos alimenticios y bebidas en entornos comerciales. Equipado con puertas de vidrio aislante y paneles de iluminación LED, combina eficiencia energética con la funcionalidad moderna.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está diseñado únicamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas en condiciones refrigeradas. No utilice el estante para otros fines.
- **Instalación:** Asegúrese de la instalación adecuada de acuerdo con este manual. Un mal montaje puede causar un funcionamiento deficiente o daños a la unidad.
- **Condiciones de Uso:** Mantenga el estante lejos de fuentes de calor y humedad excesiva. Operar en condiciones adversas puede comprometer la unidad.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice un mantenimiento regular. Desenchufe la unidad antes de cualquier procedimiento de limpieza o mantenimiento.
- **Electrocución:** Evite el contacto con agua en las partes eléctricas. En caso de daño en el cable de alimentación, desconecte el dispositivo y contacte al servicio técnico.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1955 mm de largo
- **Tipo de puertas:** Puertas de vidrio aislante
- **Iluminación:** LED
- **Capacidad:** 4 estantes ajustables
- **Rango de temperatura:** 2 °C a 8 °C
- **Voltaje:** 230V
- **Frecuencia:** 50Hz
- **Consumo de energía:** [Detalles a añadir según especificaciones del fabricante]

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Ubicación:** Seleccione un lugar adecuado, asegurando que el estante quede nivelado y alejado de fuentes de calor.
2. **Montaje en Pared:**
  - Marque los puntos de anclaje en la pared utilizando el estante como plantilla.
  - Perfore los orificios y coloque tacos apropiados.
  - Fije el estante a la pared utilizando tornillos y asegúrese de que esté verticalmente alineado.
3. **Conexión Eléctrica:**
  - Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
  - Asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia sean compatibles con las especificaciones.
4. **Revisión Final:** Compruebe que todas las conexiones estén seguras y que el estante esté nivelado antes de encenderlo.

## 5. Operación

- Encienda la unidad usando el interruptor de encendido.
- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.
- Permita que el estante funcione por un tiempo adecuado para alcanzar la temperatura interna óptima antes de almacenar alimentos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Use un paño suave y un detergente suave. No use limpiadores abrasivos.
- **Desinfección:** Limpie las superficies interiores y exteriores regularmente para garantizar la seguridad alimentaria.
- **Revisiones Periódicas:** Compruebe las conexiones eléctricas y los sellos de las puertas. Asegúrese de que las luces LED funcionen correctamente.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **La unidad no enciende:**
  - Verifique si está conectada a la toma de corriente.
  - Compruebe si el fusible está en buen estado.
- **No enfría adecuadamente:**
  - Asegúrese de que la puerta esté cerrada correctamente.
  - Verifique la temperatura ajustada en el panel de control.
- **Ruidos Inusuales:**
  - Asegúrese de que la unidad esté nivelada y estable.
  - Verifique el acceso a la ventilación.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil de este producto, disponga de él de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de electrodomésticos. No lo arroje a la basura convencional.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia técnica, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL DU PRODUIT

### INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Merci de votre achat de l'étagère réfrigérée murale de 1955 mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolé. Ce produit est conçu pour stocker efficacement et présenter vos produits alimentaires tout en garantissant une conservation optimale.

### INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes :

1. Sécurité électrique : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est connecté à une prise appropriée, conforme aux normes de sécurité en vigueur. Évitez de tirer sur le cordon d'alimentation.
2. Utilisation intérieure uniquement : Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation dans un environnement intérieur. Ne l'exposez pas à l'humidité excessive ou à des températures extrêmes.
3. Sécurité des enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Gardez les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants.
4. Manipulation : Évitez de toucher les surfaces froides avec des mains humides. Utilisez des gants de protection si nécessaire.
5. Entretien : Débranchez l'appareil avant d'effectuer tout nettoyage ou maintenance.
6. Problèmes mécaniques : En cas de défaillance, un technicien qualifié doit être contacté pour toutes réparations nécessaires.

### APERÇU DU PRODUIT ET SPÉCIFICATIONS

- Modèle: WK11862
- Dimensions: 1955 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 950 mm (H)
- Capacité: 4 étagères
- Type de porte: Portes en verre isolé
- Éclairage: LED
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C à 5°C
- Tension: 220-240V

### INSTALLATION ET CONFIGURATION

1. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement l'appareil de son emballage, en veillant à ne pas endommager les surfaces.
2. Emplacement : Placez l'étagère réfrigérée dans un endroit bien ventilé, à l'écart des sources de chaleur.
3. Niveau : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est de niveau en ajustant les pieds réglables.
4. Raccordement : Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise électrique appropriée.
5. Test de fonctionnement : Allumez l'appareil et vérifiez que le compresseur fonctionne correctement.

### FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Mise en marche : Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer l'appareil.
2. Réglage de température : Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour régler la température selon vos besoins de stockage.
3. Chargement des produits : Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.

### NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1. Déconnexion : Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
2. Nettoyage extérieur : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer la surface extérieure.
3. Intérieur : Enlevez les étagères et nettoyez les surfaces intérieures à l'eau savonneuse; rincez et séchez avant de remettre en place.
4. Fréquence : Effectuez un nettoyage complet au moins une fois par mois ou plus souvent si nécessaire.

### DÉPANNAGE

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique, le fusible et assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien réglé.
- Température trop élevée ou trop basse : Ajustez le thermostat et assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées.
- Congélateur gèle : Nettoyez les événements et vérifiez que les aliments ne bloquent pas la circulation de l'air.

### ÉLIMINATION

Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez respecter les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroménagers. Contactez votre service de déchets local pour des informations sur le recyclage.

### CONTACT

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Téléphone : 0800 7000 220  
Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

## MANUALE D'USO PER SCAFFALE FRIGORIFERO MONTATO A MURO CON ILLUMINAZIONE A LED E PORTE IN VETRO ISOLATO - WKI1862

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro scaffale frigorifero montato a muro WKI1862. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire qualità e durata nel tempo, e contribuire a una conservazione ottimale degli alimenti.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per il suo scopo previsto.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite raccomandato.
- Posizionare il prodotto in un'area ben ventilata per evitare surriscaldamenti.
- Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato e che non sia a contatto con superfici calde.
- Tenere lontano dall'acqua e da altre fonti di umidità.
- Non tentare di riparare o smontare il prodotto senza l'assistenza di personale qualificato.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKI1862
- Dimensioni: 1955 mm (larghezza)
- Illuminazione: Luci LED integrate
- Tipo di porte: Porte in vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 4 ripiani regolabili
- Capacità di refrigerazione: Conforme agli standard di sicurezza e prestazioni

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi di avere tutte le parti necessarie.
2. Scegliere una superficie piana e stabile per il montaggio.
3. Fissare il supporto a muro a livello utilizzando gli strumenti necessari.
4. Posizionare lo scaffale sul supporto, assicurandosi che sia bloccato in posizione.
5. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata e verificare il funzionamento.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il refrigeratore utilizzando l'interruttore situato sulla parte frontale.
- Regolare la temperatura desiderata tramite il termostato integrato.
- Monitorare l'illuminazione a LED, che si accende automaticamente quando il refrigeratore è in funzione.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne il prodotto e staccare la spina prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi neutri per pulire le superfici esterne.
- Assicurarsi che le porte siano sempre sigillate per mantenere l'efficienza.
- Controllare regolarmente il sistema di drenaggio per eventuali ostruzioni.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il frigorifero non si accende: verificare la connessione della presa elettrica.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta: controllare le impostazioni del termostato e la ventilazione.
- Se le porte non si chiudono correttamente: controllare che non ci siano oggetti ostacolanti.

### 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltirlo in conformità con le norme locali sui rifiuti e sull'ambiente. Non disperdere nel normale immondizia.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania